
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 November 
2021 

5.30 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Loraine Woolley (Chair), Bill Bilton (Vice-Chair), 
Biff Bean, Alan Briggs, Liz Bushell, David Clarkson, Matthew Fido, 
Jane Loffhagen, Adrianna McNulty, Clare Smalley, Calum Watt 
and Pat Vaughan 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Bob Bushell and Gary Hewson 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Tom Charlesworth, Francesca Bell, Democratic Services and 
Legal Services 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 January 2021  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meeting/s  
 

 

(a)   25 February 2021  
 

9 - 10 

(b)   29 July 2021  
 

11 - 14 

(c)   2 September 2021  
 

15 - 20 

(d)   29 September 2021  
 

21 - 22 

(e)   7 October 2021  
 

23 - 26 

(f)   28 October 2021  
 

27 - 30 

4.  Gambling Act 2005 Triennial Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

31 - 88 

SECTION B 

5.  Exclusion of Press and Public  89 - 90 

Public Document Pack



 

 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
 

6.  Suspension / Revocation of a Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
 [Exempt Para(s) 1] 

 

91 - 110 

 



Licensing Committee 20 January 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Loraine Woolley (in the Chair),  

Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Liz Bushell, 
Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor 
Ralph Toofany, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor 
Bill Mara, Councillor Ronald Hills and Councillor 
Gary Hewson 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor 
Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Pat Vaughan, Cullen and 
John Cunliffe 
 

 
13.  Confirmation of Minutes - 5 August 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2020 be confirmed. 
 

14.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

15.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meeting - 3 September 
2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Sub-Committee held on 3 September 2020 be confirmed. 
 

16.  Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence  
 

Tom Charlesworth, Licensing Officer: 
 

a) presented a report to consider an application from Christine Kimbrell (the 
applicant), Director of Holla Pod Taxis to licence a Zbee RS45 as a private 
hire vehicle 

 
b) explained that it was the Committee’ decision whether to depart from its 

current policy to licence a vehicle that did not meet all of the criteria as set 
out in the private hire vehicle specification contained within the Hackney 
Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 

c) stated that the onus was on the applicant to explain to the Licensing 
Committee why it should depart from that policy and allow these types of 
vehicles to be licensed as private hire vehicles in Lincoln 
 

d) highlighted that appropriate reasons should be given for the determination 
and if policy had been departed from, then reasons for such departure 
should be given 
 

e) referred to the previous Licensing Committee held in August 2020 where 
the Licensing Committee heard a proposal submitted by the applicant 
seeking permission to licence a Tuk Tuk as a private hire vehicle.  The 
decision of that Committee was to depart from the Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Licensing Policy to enable the applicant to licence a Tuk Tuk 

3

Item No. 1



as a private hire vehicle, once a completed application had be
[...]
 and that if there weren’t, the committee would proceed 
and move onto the decision making. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Licensing Committee shall depart from the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy, with full reasons given, and allow the 
applicant permission to licence a Zbee, as a private hire vehicle.  
 

2) Licensing conditions shall be modified, removed, and added to that 
licence, as set out in the report, and as required by the Licensing 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 

3) The Licensing Committee shall delegate to officers authorised under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (in conjunction 
with Legal Services and / or Chair of Licensing Committee) the power to 
licence additional or replacement vehicles used by the applicant and apply 
the conditions as set out in the report, and as required by the Licensing 
Committee, as detailed above.   
 

4) The Licensing Committee shall delegate to officers authorised under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (in conjunction 
with Legal Services and / or Chair of Licensing Committee) the power to 
licence similar vehicles and apply the conditions as set out in the report, 
and as required by the Licensing Committee, as detailed above 

 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 

8



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee 

25 February 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor 
Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Alan Briggs and Councillor 
Adrianna McNulty 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
14.  Confirmation of Minutes - 5 November 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

15.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

16.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

17.  To Interview an Applicant for a re-licence of a Private Hire Driver's Licence 
who has 9 current Penalty Points (Item No 01/2021)  

 
The Licensing Officer: 
 

a) provided a report to determine whether the licence holder was a fit and 
proper person to continue to hold a private hire driver’s licence following 9 
valid penalty points on his driving licence 
 

b) stated that the licensee had held a licence since February 2010 
 

c) explained that the licensee made an application for a re-licence on 8 
February 2021 and declared that he had received 2 driving convictions and 
received a total of 9 penalty points in 2019 

 
d) alerted the Sub Committee to the current Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy which stated the following in relation to penalty points 
and taking a stepped approach to driver licence enforcement: ‘If a driver 
receives 9 or more penalty points for minor or some hybrid traffic offences, 
the matter will be referred to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Sub-
Committee for a hearing. The driver will be expected to address the issues 
before the Sub-Committee.’ 
 

The Decision was made as follows: 
 
That the Private Hire Driver’s Licence be granted subject to the applicant being 
issued with a warning letter regarding his responsibilities as a driver and the 

9

Item No. 3a



conditions of the licence, with a particular emphasis on the dangers of driving 
while using a mobile phone. 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person 
to hold the licence. In reaching the decision the Sub-Committee considered that: 
 

1. The applicant had demonstrated that he was aware of the seriousness of 
the driving offences he had committed and the importance of future 
compliance. 
 

2. The applicant’s two offences had occurred during a period of three months 
in 2019 after which he had not committed any further offences. 
 

3. Having regard to the type of offences disclosed (relating to driving without 
due care and attention, and the use of a mobile phone while driving), the 
applicant’s explanation of the circumstances surrounding those offences 
offered some reassurance to the Sub-Committee that the offences did not 
indicate a pattern of behaviour which would pose a risk to the travelling 
public. 
 

4. The issue of a warning letter was a proportionate reminder of the 
importance of safe driving. 

 

10



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee 

29 July 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, 
Councillor David Clarkson and Councillor Biff Bean 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 25 February 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

4.  To Interview an Applicant for a Private Hire Driver's Licence who has 
previously had a Licence Revoked for Relevant Offences (01/2021)  

 
The Licensing Officer: 
 

a) stated that the applicant for a Private Hire Drivers Licence had previously 
had a private hire drivers licence revoked by the Sub Committee in 2017 
and that an appeal by the applicant had been rejected at the Magistrates 
Court 
 

b) added that the applicant had also had a premises licence revoked under 
the Li
[...]
t Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Adrianna McNulty and Councillor 
David Clarkson 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
5.  Confirmation of Minutes 29 July 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 be confirmed. 
 

6.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

8.  To Interview an Applicant for a Private Hire Driver's Licence who has 
Previously had a Licence Revoked, Item Number: 03/2021  

 
The Licensing Officer: 
 

a) stated that the applicant for a Private Hire Drivers Licence had previously 
had a private hire drivers licence revoked by the Sub Committee in 2018 
and that an appeal by the applicant had been rejected at the Magistrates 
Court 

 
b) explained that the reason for the hearing was to determine whether the 

applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a licence and for members to 
answer the question ‘Would I be comfortable in allowing my son, daughter, 
spouse or partner, mother or father, grandchild or any persons for whom I 
care, to get into a private hire vehicle with this person’ 

 
c) highlighted that on 8 June 2021 the applicant submitted his documents 

and paid the application fee to apply for a new Private Hire Drivers Licence 
 

d) reported that the applicant previously held a private hire drivers’ licence 
from 2008 until 2018 when it was revoked by the Sub Committee after he 
received a total of 12 penalty points on his driving licence in a six-month 
period  
 

e) referred to Appendices A, B, and C to the officer’s report in which the 
repor
[...]
as he was aware 
 

d) advised that a DBS check as detailed at Appendix A of the officer’s report 
showed relevant information disclosed at the discretion of the Chief Police 
Officer stating that the applicant had allegedly been involved in a road 
traffic collision with a cyclist whilst working as a private hire driver and that 
the matter was due to be heard at the Magistrates Court 
 

e) reported that the applicant was subsequently contacted and informed he 
was required to appear before Members and to inform the Authority of the 
outcome of the hearing 
 

f) stated that the applicant provided officers with paperwork on 19 July 2021 
which stated that he had been found guilty of driving without due care and 
attention, a copy of the endorsement could be viewed at Appendix B and a 
copy of the fine and collection order at Appendix C of the officer’s report 
 

g) added that a further DBS check revealed 11 penalty points on his driving 
licence 

  
h) alerted the Sub Committee to the current Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy which stated the following in relation to penalty points 
and taking a stepped approach to driver licence enforcement: ‘If a driver 
receives 9 or more penalty points for minor or some hybrid traffic offences, 
the matter will be referred to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Sub-
Committee for a hearing. The driver will be expected to address the issues 
before the Sub-Committee.’ 
 

The Sub-Committee questioned the applicant about his convictions and received 
responses from the applicant.  
 

17



Members expressed particular concern as to the applicant’s trustworthiness and 
honesty with officers and members of the Sub Committee regarding his 
convictions and required assurances from him that he was a fit and proper person 
to continue to hold a Private Hire Driver’s Licence 
 
The Solicitor for the City of Lincoln Council viewed an e mail trail between the 
applicant and the Court which was forwarded to her dur
[...]
t he was a fit and proper person to hold a private hire 
driver’s licence before his licence could be reissued to him. 
 
A hearing was set for 29 September 2021. 5.30pm, Committee Rooms1/2 
 

19



This page is intentionally blank.



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee 

29 September 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor Adrianna McNulty and 
Councillor David Clarkson 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

 
10.  Confirmation of Minutes from the last meeting held on 2 September 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 

11.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

12.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

13.  To Interview an Applicant for a re-Licence of a Private Hire Driver's Licence 
who has 11 Current Penalty Points - Item No 04/2021  

 
The Licensing Officer: 
 

a) stated that following the Sub Committee hearing on 2 September 2021, 
further information was requested in relation to comments made by the 
applicant before the Sub Committee could determine whether the applicant 
was a fit a proper person to continue to hold a licence 

 
The Sub-Committee questioned the applicant regarding further information 
received and received responses from the applicant. 
 
The Decision was made as follows: 
 
That the Licence holders Private Hire Drivers Licence be revoked due to new 
evidence put before the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee thought the 
licence holder to be dishonest and not a fit and proper pers
[...]
ve been 
afraid of being robbed when he was followed by the police in an unmarked 
car. 

 
3. The Sub-Committee considered that the licence holder may have been 

unfortunate to have been convicted of three separate speeding offences 
instead of one when the offences all took place during a single incident. 

 
4. The licence holder was at risk of having his driving licence revoked if he 

was to obtain a further offence. 
 

5. The Sub-Committee believed the licence holder to be a fit and proper 
person to hold a Private Hire Driver’s Licence due to him not having any 
previous offences in the UK or Slovakia. 

 
 

29



This page is intentionally blank.



LICENSING COMMITTEE  17 NOVEMBER 2021  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF STATEMENT 
OF LICENSING POLICY 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES & ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

IAN CULLEN, LICENSING TEAM LEADER 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To update the committee on the result of the consultation of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy (the Policy) under the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 An updated Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 has been 
out for consultation. 
 

2.2 Following feedback from various stakeholders, approval is sought to forward the 
amended Policy to Full Council for adoption.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 

The Act requires that the Licensing Authority publish its Statement of Licensing 
Policy at least every three years. The date for publishing is on or before 31 
January 2022. 
 
Core to the Gambling Act are the licensing objectives. These are: 
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
 associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open manner; 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 

The draft Policy was forwarded to a total of 47 persons/organisations and to every 
member of the Licensing Committee. The Policy was also placed on the Councils 
website. A copy of the revised Policy can be seen at Appendix A. 
 
The list of persons consulted when reviewing the gambling policy was deliberately 
wide. This enables the licensing authority to undertake a comprehensive 
consultation exercise with anyone who may be affected by or otherwise have an 
interest in the policy. 
 

3.5 
 
 

The consultation period commenced on 26 August 2021 and ended on the 8  
October 2021. A total of 2 responses were received. 
 

31

Item No. 4



3.6 The Gambling Commission Guidance to licensing authorities’ states: 
 
In determining its statement of policy, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to the views of those it has consulted. In deciding what weight to give, the 
factors to be taken into account include:  
 
 • who is making the representations, the nature of their interest and their     
   expertise  
 • relevance of the factors to the licensing objectives  
 • how many other people have expressed the same or similar views  
 • how far the representations relate to matters that the licensing authority  
   should be including in its policy statement.  
 

4. Consultation results 
 

4.1 The first response was on behalf of Gambleaware. They were thankful of inclusion 
in the consultation and rather than comment directly about the policy they offered 
guidance, recommending two documents published by the Local Government 
Association. (Appendix B) 
 

4.2 The comments from Gambleaware were appreciated and acknowledged, however 
it was felt that the documents did not need incorporating into the policy but would 
serve as a valuable tool alongside the policy when performing functions under the 
Act. 

  
4.3 The second response received was a letter from Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf 

of the Betting and Gaming Council (BGC). Their response gives an overview of the 
work of the BGC and also makes some specific comments on the draft policy. 
(Appendix C) 
 

4.4 Contact was made with the author of the letter and the points raised were 
discussed as presented below. 

  
4.5 The suggestion for the removal of the penultimate sentence of paragraph 1.18 was 

taken on board, however because the sentence refers to potential future 
amendments to the legislation it was felt unnecessary to exclude it from the 
document. Furthermore, were there to be an amendment to the legislation then 
this policy document would likely be re-examined. 
 

4.6 A further point raised in the response from Gosschalks refers to paragraphs 1.28 
to 1.36 of Part B of the Policy document. Clarity was sought on the imposition of 
conditions on premises licences. It was felt that paragraphs 1.1 to 1.9 of Part B 
addressed the points raised in the letter and give sufficient guidance on how the 
Authority would approach each application. 

 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The final point refers to paragraphs 2 to 7 of Part B of the Policy. The points raised 
here are acknowledged and appreciated. This Authority recognises that the risk 
assessments produced by applicants and operators are a dynamic document and 
should therefore be updated and changed depending on circumstance. 
It is felt that the measures and examples given in the corresponding paragraphs 
are meant as guidance and therefore an aid when producing these documents. 
Any imposition of conditions would only be if the discretion of the Licensing 

32



 
 
 
4.8 

Authority was engaged, and it was felt the risk assessments weren’t sufficient to 
address any perceived risk to the licensing objectives. 
 
No other responses were received during the consultation period. 
 

5. Strategic Priorities  
 

5.1 Let’s drive inclusive economic growth 
By keeping the statement of policy up to date it will ensure that there is clear 
guidance for local businesses. 
 

5.2 Let’s reduce all kinds of inequality 
Protecting vulne
[...]
ikely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

89

Item No. 5



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

91

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

97



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

99



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

101



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

103



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

105



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

107



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 20 January 2021
	3a 25 February 2021
	3b 29 July 2021
	3c 2 September 2021
	3d 29 September 2021
	3e 7 October 2021
	3f 28 October 2021
	4 Gambling Act 2005 Triennial Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix A - Draft Policy
	Appendix B - Gambleaware
	Appendix C - Gosschalks

	5 Exclusion of Press and Public
	6 Suspension / Revocation of a Private Hire Vehicle Licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 17 November 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Loraine Woolley (in the Chair),  

Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor 
Liz Bushell, Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor 
Clare Smalley, Councillor Calum Watt and Councillor 
Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor Matthew Fido, Councillor 
Jane Loffhagen and Councillor Adrianna McNulty 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 January 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meeting/s  
(a)   25 February 2021   

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  
Sub-Committee held on 25 February 2021 be confirmed. 
 

(b)   29 July 2021   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  
Sub-Committee held on 29 July 2021 be confirmed. 
 

(c)   2 September 2021   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  
Sub-Committee held on 2 September 2021 be confirmed. 
 

(d)   29 September 2021   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  
Sub-Committee held on 29 September 2021 be confirmed. 
 

(e)   7 October 2021   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  
Sub-Committee held on 7 October 2021 be confirmed. 
 

(f)   28 October 2021   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  
Sub-Committee held on 28 October 2021 be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 



4.  Gambling Act 2005 Triennial Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

Francesca Bell, PPASB and Licensing Service Manager  
 

a) presented a report to update Licensing Committee on the result of the 
consultation on the Gambling Act 2005 Triennial Review of the Statement 
of Licensing Policy, under the Gambling Act 2005. 
  

b) explained the background to the consultation process covering the 
following main points: 
 

 The Gambling Act 2005 required a Licensing Authority to publish its 
statement of Licensing Policy at least every three years; the current 
statement was due to expire on 31 January 2022. 

 The draft policy, as detailed within Appendix A of the report, was 
forwarded to a total of 47 persons/organisations and to every 
member of the Licensing Committee as well as being placed on the 
Councils website. 

 The consultation period commenced on 26 August 2021 and 
concluded on 8 October 2021. A total of 2 responses were received. 

 The first response was received on behalf of Gambleaware who 
were thankful for inclusion in the consultation and offered guidance, 
recommending two documents published by the Local Government 
Association, as detailed at Appendix B to the report, be 
incorporated into the policy. It was felt that reference to such non 
statutory documents was not required, however, they would serve 
as a valuable tool alongside the policy when performing functions 
under the Act. 

 The second response was received from Gosschalks Solicitors on 
behalf of the Betting and Gambling Council, (Appendix C referred)  

 Contact was made with the author of the letter and points raised 
were discussed. It was felt that the policy was currently sufficiently 
broad in nature. Each application for a premises licence was dealt 
with on its own merits, additional conditions could be imposed as 
required/if a particular issue emerged when a risk assessment was 
conducted. 

 The review of policy saw amendments to include updated GDPR 
and Data Protection elements that had arisen since the policy was 
last reviewed. 
 

c) requested that consideration be given to the policy prior to 
recommendation to full Council for approval. 

 
The Chair thanked Francesca for a thorough report and welcomed any comments 
and questions from members. The following suggested amendments emerged 
from discussions held: 
 

 The format of the policy felt inconsistent.  

 There was a lack of blank lines between paragraphs. 

 Throughout, there was reference to both ‘the licensing authority’ and ‘this 

licensing authority’. It was concluded that as this would be a policy for the 

City of Lincoln Council, consistent use of ‘the licensing authority’ would be 

sufficient.  



 At page 4 of the policy, section 5.2, there was no indentation of the words 

following ‘the policy is:’ For clarity, it was suggested that this action be 

added to the final policy document 

 At page 3 of the policy, section 2.11, the hyperlink to the Lincoln City 

Profile should be embedded in the document with a link to take the reader 

directly to it. 

 At page 3 of the policy, section 2.4, due to partnership work with County 

Licensing groups, reference to a commonality of approach with other Local 

Authorities would be useful. 

 At page 16 of the policy, section 2.3, revision of verb use, ‘the Local 

Authority will expect’ to ‘the Local Authority will adopt as approved’ was 

necessary to clarify future activities. 

The Chair gave thanks for comments received. 

RESOLVED that subject to relevant amendments to the policy as detailed above, 

the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles Policy 2022-2025 be referred to 

full Council for approval. 

 
5.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100l and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

6.  Suspension / Revocation of a Private Hire Vehicle Licence  
 

Tom Charlesworth, Licensing Officer: 
 

a) presented a report to Licensing Committee to seek a decision on whether 
a private hire vehicle licence should be suspended or revoked in 
accordance with section 60 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act) 
 

b) referred to The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy which 
stated: “Failure to comply with the terms of Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, road traffic legislation and the 
licensing standards, conditions and requirements of the Council may lead 
to suspension and/or revocation of the licence.” 
 

c) added that condition 19 of the conditions attached to a private hire vehicle 
licence stated: “The Operator or person to whom a licence is granted shall 
at all times operate the vehicle in compliance with the terms of Part II of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and failure so 
to do may result in the Licence being suspended or revoked.” 
 

d) stated that on 24 June 2021 a notice of revocation was issued to a private 
hire vehicle licence holder together with a covering letter, followed up with 
an e mail sent on 28 June 2021 in which he was informed that his private 
hire driver’s licence had been revoked by the City of Lincoln Council with 
immediate effect due to grounds related to his arrest and being charged 



with conspiracy to supply Class A drugs, as detailed within paragraph 4.1 
of the officer’s report 
 

e) reported that the decision to revoke the private hire driver’s licence was 
carried out by the licensing team in conjunction with Legal Services, in 
accordance with the scheme of delegations found in the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy; however, the suspension/revocation of a 
private hire vehicle licence was delegated to the Licensing Committee 
 

f) confirmed that due to failure by the licence holder to respond to the 
Licensing Team, investigations revealed that he was held on remand at 
HM Prison although a revocation notice sent by recorded delivery to this 
address failed to receive a response 
 

g) referred to Appendices A, B and C of the report in which the notice of 
revocation alongside the covering letters could be viewed together with 
Appendix D which contained the email sent to the licence holder. In 
addition, Royal Mail proof of delivery was documented at Appendix E and 
a copy of the private hire vehicle licence at Appendix F 
 

h) confirmed that the licence holder was remanded in prison until the start of 
his trial and therefore unable to attend tonight’s hearing 
 

i) added that it was worth noting that although the Council revoked the 
licence, it would have expired in September 2021; no application was 
made by the licence holder or any person on his behalf to renew it, 
therefore, regardless of the outcome of any appeal, the licence holder 
would need to apply for a Private Hire driver’s licence with the Council 
before he could work for a private hire operator in Lincoln 
 

j) explained that the Committee was asked to determine whether the licence 
holders private hire vehicle licence should be suspended or revoked in 
accordance with section 60 of the LG (MP)A 1976, on the following 
grounds, namely: -  

 (c) any other reasonable cause 
 

k) advised that the Licensing Committee may also wish to consider the 
vehicle itself and whether any potential future passengers may be placed 
in danger through it being associated with its current proprietor/licence 
holder and/or the potential for the vehicle to be used for criminal activity 
 

l) reported that the licence holder under Section 60 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 was entitled to appeal to a 
Magistrates Court against the decision of a district council  

 
m) highlighted that a period of suspension could not be administered for 

punitive reasons, and that it should only be used where the licence holder 
was able to undertake some form of remedial action which would then 
allow the suspension to be lifted; this was not possible due to the licence 
holder being remanded in prison 
 

n) requested Member’s consideration of the matter to be determined. 
 
Discussions took place between members, legal services, and licensing officers. 
 



The Decision was made as follows: 
 
That the private hire vehicle licence be revoked 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 

1. The Committee shared concerns for the safety of future passengers 
should an association between the licence holder and the vehicle be made 
if the private hire vehicle licence was still active. 
 

2. The Committee had concerns regarding the potential continuation of 
criminal activity if the vehicle continued to be licensed as a private hire 
vehicle, through the City of Lincoln Council and driven by another licensed 
driver, especially as it would be extremely difficult for any criminal 
connection between the licence holder and any such driver to be proved. 

 
The Committee were informed that once notice was served, the licence holder 
had 21 days to appeal the decision. 
 


